Response to recommendations

Recommendation 1 paragraph 2.34

The NAIF publish criteria and all information necessary for applicants to submit complete applications for grants of financial assistance.

NAIF Response:

The NAIF Act and published Investment Mandate provide a comprehensive list of five mandatory criteria and at least an additional 27 requirements that the NAIF Board must either consider, have regard to or be satisfied with in making an Investment Decision. In addition the NAIF website publishes a detailed outline containing other information required as a project is assessed. Notwithstanding this existing transparency NAIF undertakes to assist proponents by publishing case studies and further guidance.

Recommendation 2 paragraph 2.72

The NAIF develop an information governance framework, electronic data and records management system, and appropriate records disposal authorities in line with National Archives of Australia requirements.

NAIF Response:

NAIF has commenced engagement with the National Archives of Australia (NAA) on the implementation of an information governance framework, including data and records management, in line with NAA requirements. NAIF will progress this work over 2019 to meet the requirements of the Australian Government's Digital Continuity 2020 Policy.

Recommendation 3 paragraph 2.79

The NAIF publish more information about decisions, public benefit assessments, environmental assessments and Indigenous engagement strategies.

NAIF Response:

Taking into account the requirements of NAIF's legislative framework to uphold both public accountability and appropriately maintain commercial in confidence information NAIF commits to, at a project or portfolio level as appropriate, continue to publish more information, by way of case studies, about its Investment Decisions together with examples of expected public benefit, Indigenous engagement strategies and environmental outcomes from NAIF investments.

Recommendation 4 paragraph 3.25

The NAIF cease the use of all non-official email accounts and servers to conduct official business.

NAIF Response:

NAIF has ceased the use of non-official email accounts, for any NAIF business. This does not extend to stakeholder or proponent engagement via the email accounts provided by those parties.

Recommendation 5 paragraph 3.61

The NAIF select projects at each assessment stage on a consistent and transparent basis in accordance with published criteria, and retain adequate documentation to record the rationale for decisions made and actions undertaken.

NAIF Response:

NAIF has and will continue to consistently select projects by assessment against the published NAIF requirements which will include at the strategic assessment stage whether mandatory criteria have potential to be satisfied and at the Investment Decision stage whether the requirements have been satisfied.

NAIF will refine its published guidance material to elaborate on the type of information and factors that may be taken into account at each stage noting projects vary on their facts and that expert commercial judgement is always applied.

In addition, while NAIF strenuously rejects any assertion that its decisions have not been based on robust and consistently applied processes, NAIF will strengthen its internal protocols around documenting its rationale for early stage assessments.

Recommendation 6 paragraph 3.71

The NAIF revise its performance measures and targets to provide clearer accountability and transparency in the measurement of its performance, and measure and report on the realisation of public benefit.

NAIF Response:

NAIF's performance measures have been subject to review by its internal audit function, which has found the existing performance measures are considered relevant, reliable, complete and meaningful.

The NAIF Board reviews all performance measures annually in a manner consistent with guidance provided through materials including the Public Governance, Performance and Accountability Act 2013 and Department of Finance Resource Management Guides.

Within its capacity NAIF will monitor and publish information on public benefit realised through NAIF investments.